## **SINDH ORDINANCE NO.XIII OF 2013**

## THE SINDH HIGH DENSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2013

[31th July, 2013]

to amend the Sindh High Density Development Board Act, 2010.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh High Preamble. Density Development Board Act, 2010, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh High Short title and Density Development Board (Amendment) Act, 2013. commencement.
  - It shall come into force at once. (2)
- 2. In the Sindh High Density Development Board Act, **Amendment of** 2010, for section 3, the following shall be substituted:-

section 3 of Sindh Act No.X of 2010.

"3. Constitution of Board. Government shall constitute a Board for the cities of the Province under this Act. The Board shall consist of the following:-

Chief Minister, Sindh Chairman

Minister, Local Government and Member Housing Town Planning Department

Chief Secretary, Sindh Member

Secretary, Local Government, Member

Housing

Mayor or as the case may be Chairman of the respective Member

Council

Chief Controller of Buildings or Member as the case may be Head of as well as Buildings Control of the respective Secretary

District.

Head of Master Plan of the

Respective Council Member.".